STATUTORY RULES OF NORTHERN IRELAND

2015 No. 388

The Storage of Carbon Dioxide (Access to Infrastructure) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015

Compliance with pipe-line variation notices

18.—(1) A person ("P") is guilty of an offence if—

- (a) P fails to comply with regulation 7(1);
- (b) P contravenes a pipe-line variation notice.

(2) A person guilty of an offence under paragraph (1)(a) is liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale.

(3) A person guilty of an offence under paragraph (1)(b) is liable—

- (a) on summary conviction, to a fine not exceeding the statutory maximum; or
- (b) on conviction on indictment, to a fine.

Commencement Information

I1

Reg. 18 in operation at 4.1.2016, see reg. 1

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Storage of Carbon Dioxide (Access to Infrastructure) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2015, Section 18.